Current liabilities 318,013   443,114

Liabilities from discontinued operation 318,013   443,114

Revenues 2,979,997   3,368,169
Expenses (3,156,728)   (3,051,295)
Nonoperating items 103,011   (11,576)

Income (loss) from discontinued operation (73,720)   305,298

BUCKNER INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28

NOTE 22.   ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Effective January 1, 2013, Buckner adopted FASB ASU No. 2012-01 Health Care Entities
(Topic 954): Continuing Care Retirement Communities – Refundable Advance Fees (ASU
No. 2012-01), which has resulted in the establishment of a liability for advance fees for
amounts which were previously presented as deferred revenue and amortized into revenue
over the life of the facility.

In accordance with FASB ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, these
consolidated financial statements present the adoption of ASU No. 2012-01 as a change in
accounting principle, and accordingly, the 2012 financial statements have been adjusted as
follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Unrestricted net assets, beginning of year 194,124,263$  (1,203,250)$  192,921,013$
Unrestricted net assets, end of year 227,192,658   (1,329,478)   225,863,180
Total net assets, beginning of year 271,287,583   (1,203,250)   270,084,333
Total net assets, end of year 309,392,435   (1,329,478)   308,062,957
Refundable fees 10,372,955   5,360,023   15,732,978
Deferred revenue from advance fees 7,324,711   (4,030,545)   3,294,166
Total operating revenues 124,741,365   (126,228)   121,246,968
Change in net assets 38,104,852   (126,228)   37,978,624

December 31, 2012

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

29

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

To the Board of Trustees
Buckner International

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Buckner International as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, and our report thereon dated May 15, 2014, which
expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements, which included an
emphasis of matter paragraph for adoption of a new accounting standard, appears on
page 1. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated